MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE
1979

Whereas, this discovery brings international attention to the site and subjects it to unlawful looting, vandalism and plundering; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1978-79 1979-80

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

State Museum Bureau

All Other \$6,500 \$17,500

Funds appropriated in this Act shall carry to June 30, 1981.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 1, 1979

CHAPTER 16

S. P. 508 — L. D. 1565

AN ACT to Extend the Deadline for Legislative Determination of Municipal Cost Components.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislature on report of the Governor is required to determine the municipal cost component for each fiscal year and certify the amount to the State Tax Assessor prior to April 15th; and

Whereas, an extension of the statutory time is needed for the year 1979 to enable the Governor and the Legislature to accomplish this requirement; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Municipal cost components; determination. Notwithstanding the provisions of Title 36, section 1604, subsection 2 for the year 1979, the Legislature shall consider the Governor's report and, not later than May 15th of that year, determine the municipal cost components for the current fiscal year and promptly certify the amount to the State Tax Assessor.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 3, 1979

CHAPTER 17

H. P. 1352 — L. D. 1590

AN ACT to Extend the Deadline for Enactment of Educational Funding Legislation for 1979 from May 1st to May 15th.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislature is required to enact legislation prior to May 1st of each year dealing with educational funding; and

Whereas, due to a procedural change that legislation cannot be enacted by that deadline this year thus requiring an extention of time; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Educational funding legislation. Notwithstanding the provisions of Title 20, section 4747 for the year 1979, the Legislature shall prior to May 15th, rather than May 1st, enact the legislation required under that section.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.